operating results or financial position of Intuitive Machines following the completion of the Transactions. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent
Intuitive Machines management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

IPAX and Intuitive Machines OpCo have not had any historical relationship prior to the Transactions. Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were

required to eliminate activities between the companies.

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2022
(in thousands)

Intuitive
Machines
Historical

IPAX
Historical

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   25,764   15   29,338(A)   102,354
   26,000(B)
   (27,919)(C)
   50,000(J)
   (844)(K)
Restricted cash   62   -   62
Trade accounts receivable, net   1,302   -   1,302
Contract assets   6,979   -   6,979
Prepaid expenses   6,885   336   (5,300)(C)  25,057
   23,136(K)
Total current assets   40,992   351   94,411   135,754

Noncurrent assets
Property and equipment, net   21,176   -   21,176
Operating lease right-of-use assets   4,829   -   4,829
Marketable securities held in trust account   -   334,589   (309,222)(A)  -
   (25,367)(K)
Deferred income taxes   7   -   -   7
Total noncurrent assets   26,012   334,589   (334,589)   26,012
Total assets   67,004   334,940   (240,178)   161,766

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable   6,081   -   6,081
Accounts payable - affiliated companies   442   -   442
Current maturities of long-term debt   16,098   -   16,098
Contract liabilities, current   56,656   -   56,656
Operating lease liabilities, current   725   -   725
Other current liabilities   15,178   -   (3,661)(C)  11,517
Accrued offering costs and expenses   -   3,808   (3,808)(C)  -
Due to related party   -   -   -
Working Capital Loan   -   625   625
Total current liabilities   95,180   4,433   (7,469)   92,144

Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term debt, net of current maturities   3,863   -   3,863
Contract liabilities, non-current   2,188   -   2,188
Operating lease liabilities, non-current   5,078   -   5,078
Simple Agreements for Future Equity (“SAFE Agreements”)   18,314   -   (18,314)(E)   -
Other long-term liabilities   -   -   99,659(G)   99,659
Total noncurrent liabilities   29,443   -   81,345   110,788
Total liabilities   124,623   4,433   73,876   202,932

Common stock subject to possible redemption   -   320,720   (320,720)(D)  -
Series A Preferred Stock subject to possible redemption   -   -   25,825(B)   25,825
Non-controlling interests   -   -   (31,458)(I)   (31,458)

Shareholders’ equity
Class A common stock   -   -   1(D)   2
   1(F)
Common units   1   -   (1)(E)   -
Class B common stock   -   1   (1)(F)   -
Class C common stock   -   -   7(E)   7
Paid-in capital   14,967   10,292   (279,884)(A)  41,120
   175(B)
   (25,750)(C)
   320,719(D)
   18,308(E)
   (99,659)(G)

   (506)(H)
   31,458(I)
   51,000(J)
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit)   (72,587)   (506)   506(H)   (76,662)
   (1,000)(J)
   (3,075)(K)
Total shareholders’ equity   (57,619)   9,787   12,299   (35,533)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   67,004   334,940   (240,178)   161,766

6

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(in thousands)

Intuitive
Machines
Historical

IPAX
Historical

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES
Revenue   85,946   -   85,946

OPERATING EXPENSES
Formation and operating costs   -   5,024   5,024
Cost of services   75,513   -   75,513
General and administrative   14,868   -   14,868
Depreciation   1,072   -   1,072
Total operating expenses   91,453   5,024   -   96,477

Loss from Operations   (5,507)   (5,024)   -   (10,531)

OTHER NONOPERATING INCOME
Gain on extinguishment of debt   -   -   -
Change in fair value of over-allotment   -   -   -
Issuance cost of over-allotment   -   -   -
Interest income (expense), net   (836)   4,834   (4,834)(AA)  (836)
Change in fair value of SAFE agreements   (91)   -   (91)
Other income, net   6   -   (1,000)(DD)  (1,744)
   (750)(EE)
Total other nonoperating income   (921)   4,834   (6,584)   (2,671)

Net income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (6,428)   (190)   (6,584)   (13,202)
(Provision for)/Benefit from income taxes   23   -   (2,861)(BB)   (2,838)
Net income (loss)   (6,405)   (190)   (9,445)   (16,040)

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests, net of tax   -   -   (12,257)(CC)   (12,257)
Net Income (loss) attributable to Intuitive Machines Inc.   (6,405)   (190)   2,812   (3,783)

Weighted average shares outstanding of redeemable Class A common stock   32,975,000
Basic and diluted net loss per share, redeemable Class A common stock   (0.00)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B non-redeemable common

stock   8,243,750
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class B non-redeemable common stock   (0.00)

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding of Class A common stock   122,501,241   21,031,804
Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per share, Class A common stock   (0.05)   (0.18)